COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEQUON

ORDINANCE 2023-1655

An Ordinance Adopting the Annual Budget and Appropriating Funds for the Operation of the Government and Administration of the City of Mequon for the Year 2024 and Levying for the Same

RECITALS

A. Public Notice of the Proposed 2024 Budget for the City of Mequon appeared in the *News-Graphic* on October 26, 2023.

B. A Public Hearing was held by the Common Council on November 14, 2023, regarding the Proposed 2024 Budget.

C. The Proposed Budget includes property taxes of \$16,517,689 that are levied to support the 2024 Annual Budget with the final tax rate being the mathematical result of statutory property tax billing process, including, but not limited to, inclusion of the required state adjustment for equalization.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING RECITALS, the Common Council of the City of Mequon, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION I

There is hereby appropriated out of the receipts of the City of Mequon for the Year 2023 including monies received from the general property tax levy and such other funds as may be designated, to the various funds and purposes stated within the Proposed Budget which is hereby adopted as the Annual 2024 Budget for the City of Mequon, in the amounts set forth therein and in the total amount of:

2024 Budget	\$22,168,853
Less Anticipated Revenues	(<u>\$5,651,164)</u>
Total Amount of Tax Levy	\$16,517,689

SECTION II

There is hereby levied a tax of $\underline{\$16,517,689}$ upon all taxable property within the City of Mequon as returned by the Assessor in the Year 2023 for uses and purposes set forth in said budget.

SECTION III

The City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and directed to spread the said tax upon the current tax roll of the City of Mequon.

SECTION IV

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION V

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and on the day after its publication.

Approved by: Andrew Nerbun, Mayor

Date Approved: November 14, 2023

I certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Common Council of the City of Mequon, Wisconsin, at a meeting held on November 14, 2023.

Caroline Fochs, City Clerk

Published: November 21, 2023